1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
July 2, 2014
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2014-Z-31

1319 Wilmette Avenue

A request by James Schmit for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious
surface coverage variation and a 273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the expansion of an existing driveway
III.

2014-Z-32

100 16th Street

A request by Jeremiah Miller for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to
permit the construction of a second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
IV.

2014-Z-30

1022 Pawnee Road

A request by Brant Rust, B. Rust Architecture + Design, for a variation from the
requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home
V.

2014-Z-18

116 Central Park Avenue

A revised request by Mort Balaban for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’
minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’
front yard porch setback variation, a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’
south side yard eave setback variation, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious
surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage
variation on the legal nonconforming structure

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE

VI.

Approval of the June 4, 2014 Meeting Minutes

VII.

Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services Department at (847)
853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2014-Z-18

Property:

116 Central Park Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Morton Balaban

Nature of Application:

Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a
0.36’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.21’
combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard
porch setback variation, a 0.36’ north side yard eave
setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback
variation, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the
legal nonconforming structure

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 13.4.P
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

July 2, 2014
May 7, 2014

Date of Application:

February 21, 2014

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 10, 2014.
Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon,
June 12, 2014. Posted on the property, June 17, 2014.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated June
24, 2014.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2014-Z-18
116 Central Park Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The subject property is located on the east side of Central Park Avenue approximately 210’ north of
Isabella Street. The subject property has 25.0’ of frontage on Central Park Avenue and is 133.6’ in
depth. The subject property has an area of 3,340.0 square feet and is improved with a one- story
home and detached two-car garage.
The property is non-conforming in front yard setback, minimum side yard setback, combined side
yard setback, and lot coverage. The required front yard setback is 27.0’ and the existing house has
a front yard setback of 22.89’. The minimum side yard setback is 3.0’ and the existing house has a
side yard setback of 2.65’. The minimum combined side yard setback is 7.5’ and the existing house
has a combined side yard setback of 5.54’. The maximum lot coverage under the current
configuration with no front porch is 1,387.63 square feet and the existing house has a lot coverage
of 1,399.67 square feet. The minimum side yard and combined side yard requirements were reduced
with the new zoning ordinance, from 5.0’ and 12.5’, respectively.
To the north, east, and south are properties zoned R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence, and
improved with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family
Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes.
Original Proposal
On May 7, 2014, the Zoning Board of Appeals heard the applicant’s original request for a 12.04
square foot (0.36%) lot coverage variation, a 220.93 square foot (6.61%) total floor area variation,
a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 4.79’ combined
side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%)
front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 90.44 square foot (13.4%) front yard porch
coverage variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition and front porch on the
legal nonconforming structure.
At the Zoning Board meeting, the request was modified to add two eave setback variations and to
reflect the applicant’s reduction of the front porch depth and related variations. The Zoning Board
voted to recommend denying a revised request for a 1.34 square foot lot coverage variation, a
210.93 square foot total floor area variation, a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ minimum
side yard setback variation, a 4.79’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.56’ front yard porch
setback variation, an 18.66 square foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 0.36’
north side yard eave setback variation, and a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation to permit
the construction of a second story addition and front porch on a legal nonconforming structure.
The report of the Zoning Board’s recommendation to the Village Board regarding this request is
attached as exhibit 2.11.
The revised request was heard by the Village Board on May 27, 2014. Prior to that meeting, the
applicant further revised his request by eliminating the lot coverage and floor area variations and
restoring the front porch to the original planned depth of 4.0’. While he requested that the Village
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Board approve this revised plan, the Village Board declined and instead remanded the case to the
Zoning Board. This revised plan is now before the Zoning Board.
Revised Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a second-story addition and a front porch on the subject
property.
The proposed second-story addition is built above the existing first floor. The proposed addition
has overall dimensions of 19.46’ x 46.24’, with an area of 866.2 square feet. The proposed
addition maintains the existing front yard setback of 22.89’, the existing side yard setback of 2.64’,
and the combined side yard setback of 5.29’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 27’ front
yard setback, a 4.11’ front yard setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback is required.
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 7.5’ combined side yard setback, a 2.21’ combined side
yard setback variation is required.
The proposed eaves will have a north side yard setback of 0.64’ and a south side yard setback of
0.65’. Eaves are allowed to encroach 2.0’ into a side yard setback, resulting in a minimum eave
setback of 1.0’ on each side. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 1.0’ side yard eave setback,
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation and a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation
are required.
The proposed front porch measures 4.0’ x 19.46’, with an area of 77.84 square feet. The porch is
proposed with a front yard setback of 18.89’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 21.0’ front
yard porch setback, a 2.11’ front porch setback variation is required.
With the new front porch, the proposed front yard impervious surface coverage is 231.86 square
feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious surface coverage to 202.50
square feet, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation is
required. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard porch coverage to 67.5 square feet and
the proposed front porch covers 77.84 square feet, a 10.34 square foot (1.53%) front yard porch
coverage variation is required.
With the revised request, the lot coverage and floor area requirements are conforming.
Requirement
Front Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Combined Side Yard Setback
Eave North Side Yard Setback
Eave South Side Yard Setback
Lot Coverage
Lot Coverage – Existing
Lot Coverage – Proposed

Required
27.0’
3.0’
7.5’
1.0’
1.0’

Existing
22.89’*
2.64’*
5.29’*
Unknown
Unknown

Maximum
1,387.63 s.f.
1,465.47 s.f.

Existing
1,399.67 s.f.*
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Proposed
22.89’*
2.64’*
5.29’*
0.64’*
0.65’*
Proposed
1,390.16 s.f.

Case 2014-Z-18
116 Central Park Avenue
Floor Area
Total Floor Area – Existing
Total Floor Area – Proposed

Maximum
2,179.93 s.f.
2,257.77 s.f.

Existing
1,399.67 s.f.
-

Proposed
2,256.36 s.f.

* Non-conforming
Other Side Yard Setback Requests
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
910 Shabona Lane
Case 2014-Z-01
Granted
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition
424 Wilshire Drive East
Case 2013-Z-34
Granted
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation,
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure
1023 Ashland Avenue
Case 2013-Z-29
Granted
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, and
a 0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-story
addition to the legal nonconforming structure
419 9th Street
Case 2012-Z-06
Granted
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor
addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1118 Mohawk Road
Case 2011-Z-39
Granted
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation
to permit the construction a two-story addition
1018 Cherokee Road
Case 2011-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming
structure
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Other Front Porch Requests
Recommend for approval, Pending VB
1041 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-27
Request for a 2.07’ front yard porch setback variation, a 2.55’ front yard porch stair setback
variation, and a 120.57 square foot (6.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
Recommended for denial, Pending VB
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
Granted
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
Granted
1614 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-40
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation,
a 97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the
legal nonconforming structure
801 15th Street
Case 2013-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 establishes a front yard setback of 27.0’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a minimum side yard setback of 3.0’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a combined side yard setback of 7.5’ on the subject property.
Section 13.4.P establishes front porches as a 6.0’ encroachment into a required front yard and limits
front porches to covering no more than 10% of the front yard.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
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Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum
side yard setback variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch
setback variation, a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave
setback variation, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 10.34 square foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming
structure at 116 Central Park Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-18.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Basement Floor Plan
First and Second Floor Plans
Front and Rear Elevations
Left (North) Elevation
Right (South) Elevation
Photographs and Renderings

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
June 10, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
June 12, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated June 17, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
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2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12

applicant, June 24, 2014
Lot Coverage and Total Floor Area Worksheets
Established Front Yard Worksheets for the 100 Block of
Central Park Avenue
Village Board meeting minutes for Case 2014-Z-18 116
Central Park Avenue, May 27, 2014
Letter with attachment from Doris Regan and Sharon Regan,
120 Central Park Avenue, dated June 26, 2014
Case 2014-Z-18 116 Central Park Avenue, report from the
Zoning Board of Appeals to the Village Board for May 27,
2014
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Case 2014-Z-18
116 Central Park Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The subject property is located on the east side of Central Park Avenue approximately 210’ north of
Isabella Street. The subject property has 25.0’ of frontage on Central Park Avenue and is 133.6’ in
depth. The subject property has an area of 3,340.0 square feet and is improved with a one- story
home and detached two-car garage.
The property is non-conforming in front yard setback, minimum side yard setback, combined side
yard setback, and lot coverage. The required front yard setback is 27.0’ and the existing house has
a front yard setback of 22.89’. The minimum side yard setback is 3.0’ and the existing house has a
side yard setback of 2.65’. The minimum combined side yard setback is 7.5’ and the existing house
has a combined side yard setback of 5.54’. The maximum lot coverage under the current
configuration with no front porch is 1,387.63 square feet and the existing house has a lot coverage
of 1,399.67 square feet. The minimum side yard and combined side yard requirements were reduced
with the new zoning ordinance, from 5.0’ and 12.5’, respectively.
To the north, east, and south are properties zoned R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence, and
improved with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family
Detached Residence, and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct a second-story addition and a front porch on the subject
property.
The proposed second-story addition is built above the existing first floor. The proposed addition
has overall dimensions of 19.46’ x 54.28’, with an area of 946.27 square feet. The proposed
addition maintains the existing front yard setback of 22.89’, the existing side yard setback of 2.65’,
and the combined side yard setback of 5.54’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 27’ front
yard setback, a 4.11’ front yard setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback is required.
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 7.5’ combined side yard setback, a 4.79’ combined side
yard setback variation is required.
The proposed front porch measures 4.0’ x 19.46’, with an area of 77.84 square feet. The porch is
proposed with a front yard setback of 18.89’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 21.0’ front
yard porch setback, a 2.11’ front porch setback variation is required.
The proposed second-story addition adds 946.27 square feet and the proposed front porch adds
77.84 square feet. With the front porch, the proposed lot coverage is 1,477.51 square feet.
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits lot coverage on the subject property to 1,465.47 square feet,
a 12.04 square foot (0.36%) lot coverage variation is required. With the second-story addition and
front porch, the proposed floor area is 2,478.70 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
total floor area on the subject property to 2,257.77 square feet, a 220.93 square feet (6.61%) total
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floor area variation is required.
With the new front porch, the proposed front yard impervious surface coverage is 231.86 square
feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious surface coverage to 202.50
square feet, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation is
required. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard porch coverage to 67.5 square feet and
the proposed front porch covers 157.94 square feet, a 90.44 square foot (13.4%) front yard porch
coverage variation is required.
The proposed front porch is 77.84’ square feet for which a 77.84 square foot lot coverage bonus
applies and a 77.84 square foot floor area bonus applies. The existing garage is 398.48 square feet
for which a 200 square foot lot coverage bonus applies and a 398.48 square foot floor area bonus
applies.
Requirement
Front Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Combined Side Yard Setback

Required
27.0’
3.0’
7.5’

Existing
22.89’*
2.65’*
5.54’*

Proposed
22.89’*
2.65’*
5.54’*

Lot Coverage
Lot Coverage – Existing
Lot Coverage – Proposed

Maximum
1,387.63 s.f.
1,465.47 s.f.

Existing
1,399.67 s.f.*
-

Proposed
1,477.51 s.f.*

Floor Area
Total Floor Area – Existing
Total Floor Area – Proposed

Maximum
2,179.93 s.f.
2,257.77 s.f.

Existing
1,399.67 s.f.
-

Proposed
2,478.70 s.f.*

* Non-conforming
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
Granted
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
Granted
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
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variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
Granted*
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
Granted
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
Granted
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
801 15th Street
Case 2013-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
Granted
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
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2323 Kenilworth Avenue
Case 2012-Z-23
Granted
Request for a 1.77’ front yard chimney setback variation, a 411.14 square foot (4.12%) lot
coverage variation, and a 535.35 square foot (5.37%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-09
Granted
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure
834 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-07
Granted
Request for a 183.74 square foot (1.93%) total floor area variation to permit the conversion of an
existing attached garage into living space on a legal nonconforming structure and to construct a
new detached two-car garage
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 establishes a front yard setback of 27.0’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a minimum side yard setback of 3.0’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a combined side yard setback of 7.5’ on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 1,465.47 square feet on the subject property.
Section 8.3 establishes a maximum total floor area of 2,257.77 square feet on the subject property.
Section 13.4.P establishes front porches as a 6.0’ encroachment into a required front yard.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 12.04 square foot (0.36%) lot coverage variation, a
220.93 square foot (6.61%) total floor area variation, a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’
minimum side yard setback variation, a 4.79’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front
yard porch setback variation, a 29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage
variation, and a 90.44 square foot (13.4%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition and front porch on the legal nonconforming structure at
116 Central Park Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
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(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-18.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Basement Floor Plan
First Floor Plan
Second Floor Plan
Front and Rear Elevations
Left (North) Elevation
Right (South) Elevation
Photographs and Renderings

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
April 15, 2014
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
April 17, 2014
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated April 18, 2014
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, April 20, 2014
Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets
Established Front Yard Worksheets for the 100 Block of
Central Park Avenue
Letter from Jasclyn and Michael Glynn, 115 Central Park Avenue,
received May 6, 2014
Letter from Chris and Alison Bischoff, 114 Central Park Avenue,
received May 6, 2014
Letter from from Doris and Sharon Regan, 120 Central Park
Avenue, received May 6, 2014
Email with attached letter from Ronald Goldburg, 215 Central Park
Avenue, received May 7, 2014
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2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

3.0

Memo from Michael Glynn, 115 Central Park, received May 7,
2014
Neighbor objection letters, received May 7, 2014
Petition, received May 7, 2014
Neighborhood photographs, submitted by Chris Bischoff, received
May 7, 2014

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Mort Balaban, applicant
243 Hibbard Road

3.12

Ms. Cheryl Balaban, applicant
552 Hartmann Lane

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that a corrected request was at Zoning Board members’ places.
The corrected request is for a 12.04 square foot (0.36%) lot coverage variation, a
220.93 square foot (6.61%) total floor area variation, a 4.11’ front yard setback
variation, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 4.79’ combined side yard
setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, a 29.36 square foot
(4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 12.34 square foot
(1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition and front porch on the legal nonconforming structure. The Village
Board will hear this case on May 27, 2014.

3.22

The applicant has lived in the Village for 50 years and designed about 650 houses
in the Village. This house is a vacant house and has been vacant for quite some
time. He bought it from the FHA. They had a hard time selling the house. The lot
is 25’ wide. He spent some time with the Village planning department. A new
code recently came out. Based on the new code, he designed a second floor addition
with the same footprint. He tried to match the streetscape of the street, which has
varied architecture. Some houses are in the 3,500 square foot range and across the
street are very large houses. Down the street to the north are several 25’ lots with
pre-code houses that are two stories. There are 19’ wide houses with second story
additions.
He has maintained the perimeter walls of the house and gone up with a second floor.
The present house is less than 19.5’ wide and has two 7’x8’ bedrooms with no heat
or closets. The living room is 10’. The house is not viable in today’s world. He
redesigned the house in the Prairie style.
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Of the last 15 variations granted, half of the larger ones were granted an 8%
addition. The average square footage granted was 664 square feet. Of all 15
additions that had variations granted in the past two years, the average was 328
square feet. This request is for 220 square feet. The other variations might have
been on larger lots, but on smaller lots when square footage is added that is over
the allowable FAR, there is a greater percentage. About one-third of the 220 square
feet is devoted to the porch. About half of the existing building already has a
canopy and a concrete stairway. He has proposed to take this off and to have a
porch all the way across to bring a horizontal element to this narrow vertical
proportion.
The upstairs will have four bedrooms. The stairway to the basement exists and is
surrounded by concrete. There are stairs going to the second floor which is twothirds of the way back in the house and are above the basement stairs. He followed
the contours of the perimeter walls of the house. The second floor will rest on
foundation walls as they exist.
He showed a picture of the existing house. What he has done is a great
improvement to a 90-year old house. He showed a view of the house with the house
to the south. There is a driveway there so there is substantial space between this
house and the neighboring two-story house. He showed the streetscape directly
across the street that has four large houses. The north house has a porch the full
width of the house. He emulated that on the proposed house. He showed a picture
of the proposed house and one of the other houses to the north. The proposed house
is much in context with other houses. It has the same hip roof, porch, columns and
stairs. There is another second floor addition on a 19’ wide house on a 25’ wide
lot. He showed a picture of the house, which was built under the old code.
3.23

Mr. Surman said that the existing first floor is about 1,400 square feet.
The applicant said that it is 946 square feet.

3.24

Mr. Surman said they could reduce the size of the second floor by over 200 square
feet and make it three-bedrooms on the second floor.
The applicant said that the front porch takes up 77 square feet. He could eliminate
that and then he would have 143 square foot variance. He could also cut off the
second floor at some point along the way, but this plays havoc with where the stairs
are. The stairs going to the second floor are above the stairs going down to the
basement. It is 16’ wide in the back and if he reduced the size, it would no longer
sit on a foundation but would be on the joists. It is not the best construction for the
second floor. It has no negative effect on the bulk of the house from a streetscape
perspective. The other choice is to cut the house by a few feet along the side, but
this is not a good option.

3.25

Mr. Surman asked if the applicant was going to move into the house.
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The applicant said he was not going to move into the house and he will flip the
house or he may rent the house. He rents other houses he has renovated.
3.26

Mr. Surman asked how far the eaves extended.

3.27

The applicant said that the eaves extended out by 2’.
Mr. Surman said if there is less than 3’ on each side, then the distance from the lot
line to the eave will be less than 1’ and he would need a variance for this.
Ms. Roberts said that eaves are allowed to encroach 2’ into a side yard setback.

3.28

Mr. Surman said that he is already beyond the setback by a few feet.

3.29

Mr. Kolleng said if he starts in the side yard setback and he gets 2’ for the eaves
beyond the setback, he is already encroaching.
Ms. Roberts said that they have 2.64’ on one side so the eave could encroach 2’ on
that side. They would need the eaves to be at least 0.64’ from the lot line.
The applicant said he has to meet the code whether the drawing shows that he does
or does meet the code.

3.30

Mr. Duffy said that the applicant needs another variation.

3.31

Ms. Roberts clarified that the minimum building setback is 3’ on one side and 7.5’
combined.

3.32

Mr. Surman said he thought that the new code was 6’ on each side.
Ms. Roberts said that the new code is 3’ and 7.5’ for this zoning district.

3.33

Mr. Duffy asked if there is a way to add this in here. The plans do not outline the
eaves being 2’ out and that variation needs to be added to the request. His question
is whether this can be added into the application in an attempt to save time.
The applicant said that the 2’ eave helps the horizontal aspect of the house.

3.34

Mr. Boyer asked about the house today.
The applicant said that it is a shack. It is generous to call it a two-bedroom house.
It is about 17’ wide inside. 7.5’ is a bedroom and a wall. 10’ is the living room.
The two bedrooms are 7.5’ x 8’ with no closets and no heat. He does not know
how anyone lived there. This is not a house that would be built today. He does not
know what happened to the person who lived there. They were not making
mortgage or utility payments. It seems like a positive addition to the street and to
the Village after he makes changes.
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3.35

Mr. Boyer referenced exhibit 1.5 and said that it appears as if there are two different
crawl spaces.
The applicant said that is the way that the house is built and he is not sure why.

3.36

Mr. Boyer said maybe there was more than one addition along the way. It looked
like there was a porch on the crawl space foundation. He clarified that that is part
of the living space.
The applicant said he is trying to not disturb the perimeter. He knows that the
neighbors object to his proposal. He is trying to make the smallest negative impact
on the neighbors and he is following the geometry of what is there now. The siding
and windows will stay the same. He will pull the windows out and replace the sash
with thermal pane. There is only one window for the bedroom. There is a high
window for the hallway to give light.

3.37

Chairman Sullivan asked how much work is needed on the first floor.
The applicant said he would take out the partitions and will move the bathroom
forward. The kitchen is in the same place and he will add an eating counter. 17’
cannot be divided into any rooms. The only way to have a viable structure is to
have bedrooms upstairs. There is an existing basement that he will clean up because
it is a mess. He will ensure that the foundation does not leak. He will put in a
family room and laundry room in the basement. He talked about the bigger houses
on the block.

3.38

Chairman Sullivan noted that those larger houses are on bigger lots. The lot for
this house is similar to Chicago lots.
The applicant said that the houses in Chicago on this size lot are three stories. They
go 1’ below the ground and call it a basement. The two-story proposal is in keeping
with the rest of the street except for the larger houses.

3.39

Ms. Romanek asked if the porch would come out any further.
The applicant said it would not come out further. He said that there is a concrete
stoop with a roof and he will take off the roof and combine it with a new canopy
being the full width. He is leaving the stoop. There are no sidewalks with the house
so he will put in a walk. He will put in stones with spacing between to soak up
water.

3.40

Mr. Duffy asked if they could eliminate the need for some variances.
The applicant said he asked Ms. Roberts what the depth of the porch would need to
be in order to not ask for a variation. The porch is only 4’ deep.
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Ms. Roberts said they were looking at 3.5’ and then they would not require a
variation for porch coverage.
3.41

Chairman Sullivan explained that the Zoning Board tries to minimize the number
of variations.
The applicant said he could live with a 3.5’ deep porch. He was going to put up
some Prairie-like posts instead of what is there.

3.42

Ms. Romanek asked what variation request would be reduced.
Ms. Roberts said that might reduce the front porch coverage variation.

3.43

Mr. Boyer said that a 3.5’ wide porch would eliminate variations 1 and 8 as
identified in the letter from Jasclyn and Michael Glynn (exhibit 2.10).

3.44

Ms. Romanek asked if 7 is also changed.

3.45

Mr. Duffy said that 7 is reduced.

3.46

Ms. Romanek said that the lot coverage variation would be eliminated and the front
porch coverage variation would be eliminated. Number 7 would be reduced. That
makes a big difference.
Ms. Roberts said that the porch would be 3.45’ deep.

3.47

Mr. Duffy asked if a 3.5’ porch is functional.

3.48

Mr. Kolleng asked if a 4’ porch was functional.

3.49

Mr. Duffy said that a dining room table is about the width of the porch.
The applicant said that the porch has open decking so the water goes through. Does
that impact the question?
Ms. Roberts said this does not have an impact.

3.50

Mr. Kolleng asked if this could be developed as a one-story home.
The applicant said that a 946 square foot house is tiny. It is a one-bedroom
apartment size. It could be developed but no one has shown interest. There is a
good market for starter houses but this is smaller than a starter house. Bedrooms
would be 7.5’ and that leaves 10’ for public areas. It is fine to have an open plan
like he has and use it for a multipurpose space.

3.51

Ms. Romanek said that the house was on the market and it went nowhere.
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3.52

3.53

Mr. Boyer asked how many days it was on the market.
The applicant said he is not sure about the answer. He dealt with the FHA and he
paid what they asked.
Mr. Boyer referenced the crawl spaces and noted the solid lines on exhibit 1.5. Is
all of that poured concrete?
The applicant said there is an opening in the area labeled existing storage. The next
wall is solid wall and there is an opening in that wall. That is poured concrete. He
could see the opening that goes into the other space.

3.54

Mr. Boyer asked if they could go up over the poured concrete and reduce the house
by 220 square feet.
The applicant said that he is going all the way to the end.

3.55

Mr. Boyer said if the house was closer to the street could they reduce square footage
because there is foundation there. The house could be made smaller on the 2nd
floor.
The applicant said that this was possible but he would have to come back 13’ and
this would impact the stairway. The stairway goes into that area and is above the
existing stairs that go to the basement which is surrounded by concrete. Its impact
on the streetscape is not much.

3.56

Ms. Romanek said that the applicant talked about problems of building on joists.
The applicant said that the back wall would come down on ceiling joists. He tried
other options for this house. If you take off the front porch, he is asking for a 143
square foot variation, which is not much. Compared to the average of 360 square
feet, which the Village Board has been granting for the last two years, it is a lot
less.

3.57

Mr. Duffy said that an increase in FAR on a smaller lot has a greater impact. He is
talking about lot density.
The applicant said he is not impacting the width.
streetscape?

3.58

How does it impact the

Mr. Duffy said that there is an impact on adjacent property owners but he agrees
that the front of the house is not changing. It is not just curb appeal but impact on
everyone.
The applicant said he needs to use the space to get a viable house. He does not like
the idea of bringing a two-story building down to the foundation, which is concrete,
and floating it on top of joists.
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3.59

Ms. Romanek said that in order to do a motion, something needs to be solidified
about the eaves.
Ms. Roberts said that there would be a 0.36’ eave setback for the north side, 0.35’
setback for the south side.

3.60

Mr. Kolleng asked if the Zoning Board can consider this if it was not noticed.
Ms. Roberts said that this portion was not significant enough, but it is the Zoning
Board’s decision.

3.61

Ms. Romanek said that they are reducing the original request even if they add a
variation.

3.62

Mr. Boyer said that the applicant has not agreed to amend his plan regarding the
porch.

3.63

Chairman Sullivan said that the eave variance can be added.
The applicant said he agreed to the porch reduction.

3.64

Chairman Sullivan said that the motion then needs to be amended.

(After section 4.0)
3.65 The applicant had the chance to answer questions. His daughter wanted to address
some other issues.
3.66

Ms. Balaban has lived in the Village all of her life. She enjoyed hearing about the
history of the neighborhood. They are seeking to modernize an existing small
house and a nonconforming use. Mr. Glynn also modernized his small house. It is
intimidating that the neighborhood has responded negatively. She said that the
numbers they are talking about are so small. Even if they made the porch smaller,
the variation they are talking about is 1.53%. These are incremental variations.
There are a lot of variations with small percentages.
She has seen her father build hundreds of houses in the Village and he does not
come in for a variation unless it is important to the building itself.
Regarding the condition of the house, she said that there are two bedrooms in the
house, they are 7’ x 8’ and there is one 3’ closet in the whole house. There is one
bathroom and a tiny living room with a small kitchen as well as a porch. There is
some unusable attic space. This tiny house does not impact the neighboring homes.
In some ways, the larger houses to the north and south do impact the light and air
on this property. They are not building a McMansion. She cannot imagine how a
family with two adults, two children, and a dog lived in the home, considering the
lack of storage and the size.
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They are not seeking to enlarge the footprint and they are going straight up so there
is a pleasing façade that adds to the neighborhood. The neighborhood is old and
varied. She said that they compared their house with the house at 132 Central Park
to show this as being contextual. They went out of their way to make the proposed
house fit with the neighborhood. They want to conform to the character of the
neighborhood.
The three homes in a row at 208, 210 and 212 Central Park are all two-story, 25’
wide lots. They are consistent with the houses in the next block.
Regarding who would live in the existing house, she is divorced and her children
are out of the house, and she would not live in the house. The house next to her on
Hartmann Lane is similar to this house. It is nonconforming and tiny. It was
bumped up and the renters who live there are the best neighbors. Their intention is
not necessarily to rent but she takes exception to the concept of them flipping the
house. They take their business very seriously.
She feels badly that she and the neighbors are meeting in this venue. She does not
want an adversarial relationship with the neighbors. She and her father plan to stay
in the Village and she is sorry that a meeting did not occur before tonight’s hearing
and this was a mistake on their part.
They are not overbuilding but are seeking to go up.
3.67

Mr. Boyer asked if the other 25’ lot houses with stories were conforming or
nonconforming.
Ms. Balaban said they are probably nonconforming because they are against the lot
lines.

3.68

Mr. Duffy asked the dimensions and square footages of those houses.
Ms. Balaban did not have this information, but she can look it up.
The applicant said they were built before the present code. They are 60- to 70-year
old houses.

3.69

Mr. Balaban said that of the massive variations being discussed, three variations
were eliminated. Of the other variations, aside from the FAR, all were created
many years ago based on how the house was built.
It is difficult to address comments when it’s clear that no one wants changes. The
design is being called aggressive because it goes from one-story to two-stories.
What else can be done to improve the house? It can’t be made bigger by increasing
the footprint. The suggestions were vague about what could be done. There is
nothing that can be done to the house as it exists.
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One of the proposed bedrooms is 11’ x 15’ versus the current 7’ x 8’ bedrooms
without closets. The comparison made by the neighbor is not fair. Saying that
there is a misrepresentation about the percentages and floor areas granted, he did
not say that they were for second story additions. In the neighbor’s written
complaints they did not address some of the larger variations. The variations range
from 1.61% to 15.28%. The average is 8% and that is a more accurate appraisal of
what the Village has been granting.
Regarding the porch comparison, across the street is a full-width porch and he did
not suggest that the porch is the same as what he is proposing for the subject house.
He was pointing out that a house with a similar porch existed so his is in context
with the neighborhood.
Regarding the crawl space, he did buy the house in the snow. If it needs structural
repair or addition then he will do so. He knows that the Zoning Board’s purview is
zoning and the rest is up to the Building Department.
Regarding this house not belonging, he does not know how to respond to the
comment. The current house does not belong. He tried to make something in the
texture of the neighborhood that does belong.
The property values will not be negatively impacted by the improvements to this
house. It is now basically a no bedroom house that will go to a four bedroom house.
Property values will increase.
Ice and snow would fall off a one-story roof as well as a two-story roof. The people
who live in the house next door indicate that they designed their house with
windows assuming that nothing would be done to this house. He has taken out the
single pane glass on the first floor and will replace it with thermal pane. There are
no bedroom windows on the 2nd floor facing north.
Regarding impervious surface, it remains as it is now whether it is one or two
stories. He is not increasing impervious surface.
Regarding the vague reference to renters, he is offended by this comment. He has
quite an investment in this house so if it is rented or sold it will be to quality
individuals.
Mr. Surman said that the applicant indicated there were no windows on the north
side of the house.
The applicant said that there are no windows on the second floor on the north side
of the house.
The applicant said that there is a high window in a hall way on the north side.
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Mr. Surman noted that there was a corner window.
The applicant said that window is in the front.
Mr. Surman said that since there was no elevation it was hard to tell if the window
was high or low.
The applicant said that there was an elevation. He said that his windows do not
interfere with the neighbors’ privacy.
The applicant said that this is not a throw away and improving it for sure makes it
not a throw away house. There was difficult in selling or renting it. The people
there could not make it work. He wants to improve the house.
Regarding a 2-3 bedroom houses, the pictures showed houses on 50’’ lots. He
cannot put 2-3 bedrooms in this house without going up. He does not want to try
to sell the house with the two tiny bedrooms.
Regarding life safety, he will meet the codes. When someone is opposed to
something they throw in anything that they can. The neighbors just don’t want
anything happening in their neighborhood.
3.70

Mr. Duffy said that the foundation question is more about his plans and what he
submitted and why he is going straight up with the footprint. If there is no
foundation under there maybe he does not have to do it the way that is shown in the
plans. The neighbors say that the foundation may not go back that far.
The applicant said that if he has to pour new foundation he will. If he pulls it in the
house is not as good. The floor plan he submitted is preferable.

3.71

Mr. Duffy asked if that was where the existing stairwell was and that is where he is
going up and he cannot cut anything else.
The applicant agreed with Mr. Duffy’s comments.

3.72

Mr. Surman asked if he were to shrink the second floor and make the house more
like a 1.5 story house with dormers, maybe he could put two bedrooms upstairs.
That would be less aggressive.
The applicant said that the house is only 19.5’ wide. The roof would have to go
fairly high to have dormers.

3.73

Chairman Sullivan suggested going with the proposal as submitted rather than
throwing out ideas.

3.74

Chairman Sullivan said that because the porch was reduced, he wanted to make
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sure that everyone was clear on tonight’s request. The request is now for a 1.34
square foot lot coverage variation, a 210.93 square foot total floor area variation, a
4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback variation, a
4.79 combined side yard setback variation, a 1.56’ front yard porch setback
variation, an 18.66 square foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a
0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback
variation to permit the construction of a second story addition and front porch on a
legal nonconforming structure.
The applicant thought that three variations were eliminated.
Ms. Roberts said that the porch is now 3.45’ deep so the 12.34 square foot front
porch coverage variation is eliminated.
3.75

Mr. Kolleng asked if they were going to have a front porch with steps then do they
need a front porch.
The applicant said that there still is an overhang. The porch itself is 3.5’. He wants
this horizontal element. There is a strong railing there.

3.76

Mr. Kolleng said that this is not a functional element and they are getting rid of
pervious surface to do it.
The applicant said he has tried to compromise.

4.0

INTERESTED PARTIES
4.1

Persons speaking on the application
4.11

Mr. Michael Glynn
115 Central Park Avenue

4.12

Mr. Chris Bischoff
114 Central Park Avenue

4.13

Mr. Robert Holloway
115 16th Street

4.14

Mr. James Morton
320 Central Park Avenue

4.2

Summary of presentations

4.21

Mr. Glynn has lived in the Village since 1988 and he lives across the street from
the subject property. He is a licensed architect and has done 28 homes in the Village
as a design-build projects. He has done four homes on the block including his home
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with a second-story addition. The four homes required no variances. His appeal to
the Zoning Board is based on the fact that they believe that this is an aggressive
request. They support the applicant and his attempt to do something nicer for the
block, but the request is too aggressive. He wants to see it at a more reasonable
scale for the block.
He sent an email to Ms. Roberts this afternoon. He hopes that it clears up what
about a mischaracterization of the applicant’s testimony about the rear yard and
rear porch area and need to rest the improvements on foundation walls as they exist.
The applicant bought the property when there was snow. The very rear of the house
is not the way it is shown on the basement plan in the packet. There are not concrete
foundations there. The images show wood piers on concrete posts. It is his
suspicion that this was once a rear porch of the home on posts and concrete piers.
A previous owner surrounded the rear porch to make it living space.
He is not an engineer and is not part of the permitting process but he doubts that a
second-story addition on top of this structure would be approved.
Ms. Romanek asked if he was inside the house. Is there a crawl space?
Mr. Glynn said that there is a crawl space under there for wild animals. There is
no enclosed crawl space as one would interpret it by looking at the basement plan.
It is completely open as if it was a porch.
He sent a letter that is part of the packet. It is important to talk about precedent.
There are 15 cases in the packet that the applicant relied on as precedent to persuade
the Zoning Board to support the application. Only 7 of those cases deal with
second-story additions on existing homes. The other 8 are not specifically related
to similar cases. He documented this in his letter.
This request is very aggressive. Between 2013 and 2014, the Zoning Board
recommended variations as low as 1.61% and as high as 5.95%. This request is at
6.61%. This is a small sized lot. The variances that the Zoning Board has approved
has been for lots that are at least twice the size of the lot or larger. There is no
precedent argument for this application.
In the packet is a side by side comparison prepared by the applicant that compares
this property with one at 132 Central Park. There is a striking comparison. 132
Central Park is a beautiful old home. The side by side comparison does not tell the
real story. The home being discussed tonight is designed for a 25’ wide lot that is
3,300 square feet. The other home is on a lot that is 6,097 square feet. Saying that
the house being discussed tonight has to have the same size porch as the other house
is not a valid argument. The house down the block has a porch that the lot supports.
He lives across the street and the depth of the house will not impact him when he
leaves the house. But he is sympathetic to other neighbors across the street from
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this property. As an architect, successful architecture is not about the size of the
home and bedrooms, kitchens, bathrooms, etc. It is about light and air. The
proposal is aggressive in that regard. When one of the neighbors look out of their
north-facing windows towards this improvement, he is concerned that their light
and air will be severely restricted.
4.22

Mr. Bischoff said he lives directly north of the subject property. His wife is also at
the meeting. Other neighbors are also present. He sent advance copies of some
letters that he authored and letters from other neighbors. He gave the originals to
the Zoning Board to be entered into the record. The Zoning Board did not get
advance copies of all letters. Central Park is three blocks with no east/west
breakage. It is a tight-knit block. Everyone on the block has signed a letter in
opposition to the project. If they didn’t sign the letter, it was because they were not
home. One family asked for more time to consider the request. Some people from
16th Street signed a petition against the proposal. He entered all originals into the
record.
The individual letters are the same letter with different signatures. The letters from
him and his wife and the Regan family are somewhat different because they are
more impacted by this. He studied the requirements for variations. He has not seen
where there is a presentation that meets all requirements.
He agrees with the applicant, who said that the house does not belong there.
Unfortunately his plan perpetuates the nonconforming use. There is inaccurate
testimony about the history of the house. He has lived next door since 2000. The
Regans have lived there for 50 years. The recent history is that the family who
lived there had financial and family and health difficulties, and they filed for
bankruptcy. The house was in foreclosure and they tried to sell the house through
a short sale. The lender was uncooperative.
There were two mortgages on the house and they owed over $350,000. The bank
refused a short sale of $320,000. The house went into foreclosure and then it was
bought. There was plenty of interest in the house. The bank did not want to take
anything less than what was owed. Someone made a decision that this was the right
time to act and the right time to strike. Money can be made on this house, but not
at the expense of the neighbors and their health and safety and property values. The
house functioned well as a single-family home.
His biggest concern is that it is a nonconforming use. In an ideal use,
nonconforming uses are eliminated. He had made inquiries about buying the
property and they talked with the Regans to buy the property. Regarding hardship,
he questions whether there is hardship when there is a sophisticated purchaser
familiar with the zoning ordinance. The applicant could make great use of the
property. The applicant described the house as a narrow vertical. If they want to
do the whole porch, then it could be a one-story porch. The porch would look great.
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He was concerned when he learned that siding would be kept the same. The house
needs work. But to say that the only option is a variance that goes beyond the limit
of a nonconforming use and it is unreasonable. He asked about how his property
values would be impacted. After the winter, he is concerned about eaves and
overhangs. If there is ice damming he has to worry about a lethal situation with ice
falling. The Regans would also have this concern.
He will be deprived of light and air if the proposal was improved. He remodeled
his house and sought a slight variance, which was denied. He has a porch that only
goes half way and his lot is big. When they designed their house, they knew that
the house to the north of them, the subject property, would remain a single-story
home. The Village staff told them the house was not big enough to develop. The
house to the south would be developed so they designed their house so that the
windows and privacy would not interfere with subject property or the house to the
south.
The proposed addition will impact him because that is where his daughter’s
bedroom is and now the proposed project’s windows will face straight in. He relied
on the Village and the existing zoning code. His house also has a bad flooding
issue. He has spent a lot of money trying to keep his house protected. He has sump
pumps in two parts of the basement for a total of four pumps. Central Park is at the
bottom of the hill and during bad storms someone will get flood damage. The eaves
will be dumping water onto his property. Taking up more impervious surface does
not help the matter and it makes it worse for the neighbors. That property also has
a flooding problem.
The plan as submitted is ill conceived. He was surprised that the applicant is not
readily familiar with the existing property. He has experience in the rental market.
He said that the applicant noted he would not live in the property but said he might
rent the property. He finds this curious. He looked into acquiring the property for
demolition or for fixing it up and renting it. That would be a hard house to rent.
It’s also concerning that he wants to keep the siding and windows the same because
that flies in the face of finding quality renters. He is not opposed to having renters
next door. He owns rental properties in the Village and is careful about his tenants.
He consults with the neighbors about tenants.
He said that this house was not on the market for very long and it was during the
winter. Regarding the testimony and learning about the standards of review, he
sees no hardship or difficulty that would be imposed upon the applicant or keep
him from making use of the house. That house is not a throw away. He looks
forward to seeing the house being fixed up but one can only cram so much into a
small space.
On Central Park, there are two houses on 25’ lots. They are well known and people
point out those houses that are tall, thin, vertical houses. He does not want to live
next to that house but wants to live next to something that is within the character of
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the area.
There are other small single story homes in the area, one directly to the south of
him and one next door to him. He showed pictures that he asked be made part of
the record. These people are opposed to the proposal. The last 25’ lot was
purchased by the landowners and then the house came down.
One of the requirements is that the plight of the property owner was not created by
the owner and is due to unique circumstances. There are no unique circumstances
here. A sophisticated buyer bought the house and he knew what he was getting
into. It is impossible to meet that standard. The property is not unique. Other
properties have challenges. What is a compelling situation is the degree of profit
that the developer can get from this property. There is still profit to be made and
he does not want to deny anyone some profit from the home. He said he would be
in favor of improving the home and/or the neighborhood. But everyone on the
street does not see the proposal as an improvement. They look forward to working
with the applicant if he wants the neighbors’ input as to what might be an
improvement for the neighborhood.
Chairman Sullivan asked him if he had pictures to enter. He wants to wrap up this
discussion and wants to let the applicant respond. The letter and submission is well
laid out and the Zoning Board understands his view and his concerns.
The pictures submitted will be part of the case record. There is a picture of the
property used as an example that has a big side yard. There is a lack of context
with the subject property. He and the Regans are living on top of the subject
property. There is no space between the homes.
In conclusion, the plan as proposed exacerbates a bad situation. Plenty can be done
with the house. The application as submitted is extreme and not necessary and is
quite damaging and a safety hazard to the neighbors on either side. He asked the
Zoning Board to recommend denying the request.
4.23

Mr. Holloway said he lives diagonally behind the subject house. In 1974, he
worked for Baird & Warner as a real estate agent. He suggested to his mother that
she buy this house. She looked at the house and bought it. She lived there for 16
years. After she died, he and his wife moved into the house. He has known the
area for 40 years or so. He referenced exhibit 1.1, which shows that towards
Isabella and 16th Street, there are several houses on 25’ lots. Originally that area
was most likely platted with 25’ lots. Those houses are very old. The house where
he lived was built in 1928. It was one of four houses built by James Crabb. There
are other houses in the area built by him.
The little houses on little lots are original houses. Everyone focuses on the outside
of the house. He looked at the plans for the interior and was appalled. Inside the
house would be four tiny bedrooms – 13’6” x 10’9” with a door opening into that
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space, another is 9.6’ x 10’, one is 10’ x 15’ with a door opening into the space and
the master bedroom is 11’8” x 13’7”, which is not large. A lot of people want a
house where they can put a queen-sized or king-sized bed. He questions the type
of household that would live there. Perhaps there would be two adults and three
children. This is a lot of people in a small house.
He talked about a drawing showing the existing yard, exhibit 1.3. There is a framed
two-car garage that fills the back of the lot. There is not much room to go around.
When would there be four bedrooms in a small house? He said that people in the
Village are concerned about affordable housing. These little houses are one type
of affordable housing. There are two houses across the street from him, which is a
one-story small house and a two-story small house. There is another small house
south of him that is being rehabbed.
He referenced Madame Baba who owned a high class dress shop in the Village
Center. She lived in one of the small houses he was talking about. Little houses
are a place where a single woman with a child or children can move. He lived in a
little house like this when he was a divorced father. This is one type of affordable
housing. He does not see a plan showing the bedrooms of the present house.
The people who lived there were a husband and wife with two daughters and a dog.
He does not know about their finances. They moved away not that long ago. There
is a need for little houses like this. The subject house should remain as it stands
today.
4.24

Mr. Morton has lived on the property that is on the north end of the block, east side
of the street since 1975. He supports the neighbors who are his friends. He brought
a letter with him that supports them.
He had a house mover come in and lifted his house 10’7.5”. He built a new first
floor under the existing house. It is very unusual. His house mover moved the train
station. When he did his house, he met with the Village engineers ahead of time
and he was asked to meet zoning and structural codes. He took their advice and did
this. He did meet the impervious area. He had to submit a structural analysis of
the existing foundation. When he had that done, he found that he need to beef up
the foundation. The subject house needs a structural analysis. He does not know
if this is within the Zoning Board’s purview.
Regarding the second floor plans, 1.7, showing that the walls are 5” thick. He is
disappointed that the walls were not 2 x 6s or even larger. When he did his house,
he made all of his additions 2 x 6 wall studs and filled it with pink insulation and
put in double glazed Pella windows for energy efficiency. He did this in 1987 and
was glad that he did.
He thanked the Zoning Board for all of their hard work with the Village.
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5.0

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Boyer said that there are a lot of moving parts on this case. This area of the
Village has some 25’ wide lots. 25’ wide lots are not that unique. People can and
have built on these lots. It is not that much of an issue if they go up. He has many
concerns about this plan.
The setback variations are not going to go away unless they tear down the house
and he is fine with these variations. The one he has an issue with is the total floor
area variation of 210.93 square feet. The house does not have to be a four bedroom
house to be viable. The plans are to start from scratch. He is keeping four walls
and will build up so this is really new construction. There is not that much of a
hardship because he is starting from scratch. The Zoning Board does not give
variances for new construction because they can plan a house within the codes.
He has an issue with the size of the house and not the height of the house. He has
other concerns also. The other main issue is the length of the house at 54’. The
house had two different additions and he is taking those additions and saying they
need to go up over the old additions, which he does not have to do. He is starting
this house from scratch. He cannot support the request the way that the plan is
submitted.

5.2

Mr. Duffy said he looks at this as this was a uniqueness to the lot because of the
25’ width. He agrees with Mr. Boyer that a number of the variances cannot be
avoided because the house is sited where it is on the lot. He agrees with Mr. Boyer
about going up as the way to increase the size and usability of the house. He
struggles with the fact that the applicant has a blank slate and a minor percentage
change in density if the lot is smaller than the same change on a larger house on a
larger lot. The neighbors believe that this is too much house going onto the lot and
is right on top of the neighbors. He wasn’t sure that a Prairie style house fits with
the neighborhood’s character, but none of the neighbors were opposed to the
design. They did not like the size and the bulk. He can have a different designed
house and maybe Mr. Duffy would give a variance on a slight overage if it was
stepped back. But it seems so big on the lot. It is too much house for the lot. He
is inclined to not support it due to the FAR issue.

5.3

Mr. Surman said there are a lot of moving parts as stated by Mr. Boyer. He was
surprised that there was no demo plan. It would have been helpful. As an architect,
the whole idea of the overhangs bothered him. The design versus the impact on the
neighbors bothered him. The eaves are less than 1’ from the lot line. To have
something that is nonconforming and then to add another 2’ creates a situation. If
this house was next to another house that was on a 25’ wide lot and they wanted to
request similar variances, the two roofs would come together very closely. A lot
of buildings in the city go up and have flat roofs. That creates a dangerous situation
especially when on each side of the house the adjacent neighbors have driveways.
The light, ice, etc. would be impacted. To set a precedent that it is okay to ask for
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a larger eave when the house is nonconforming he did not see the care he would
expect for an issue like that.
5.4

Mr. Duffy talked about precedent setting. Everyone understands that each lot is
viewed as unique. Therefore if a variance is applied to one house it will not apply
to another house in another part of town or on another block because each location
is unique. Precedents are not set when the Zoning Board recommends variances.

5.5

Ms. Romanek said she thought that the eaves were taken care of and that they were
smaller than they looked like on the picture. They still require a variation because
the lot is 25’. She is not sure that she agrees with Mr. Surman on the issue of the
eaves. She agrees that there is only one thing to do with the house and that is to go
up. She is not convinced that there is anything else that could be done with this
house. She heard from the neighbors that other things can be done with the house
but no one provided any other thoughts or ideas except that the neighbors talked
about demolishing the house. That is a possibility but the lot would have to be
bought by the neighbors, and it wasn’t. She does not know what else could be done
with the house. The requests have been minimized; they are small and they are
reasonable.
The issue of thinking that someone could move into the house as is and pay the
taxes is not practical. The house is not viable as it is.
She said she supports the application because she doesn’t know what else can be
done. The Zoning Board does not do design review.

5.6

Mr. Kolleng referenced the small lot at 8th and Crescent where there was a lot of
work done to try to accommodate the neighbors. Ultimately something was
approved. Whenever there is change there is opposition. There are a number of
issues with the standards of review. He does not see a hardship. The applicant
came in with his eyes open. There is a reasonable use for the property. There
would be impact on light and air to the neighbors. The west side and east side of
the block are very different, like two neighborhoods. The east side has ranch
homes. It would impact the essential character of the neighborhood if all the singlestory homes became two-story homes. There is a compromise that would work.
He agrees with his fellow Board members regarding FAR, foundations, etc. He
cannot support the application.

5.7

Chairman Sullivan agrees with the above comments. This is a tough situation. In
this case, he had a hard time with the FAR. There is no precedent regarding FAR
and each case is evaluated on its own. Everyone on the Zoning Board takes FAR
very seriously because it is important for the neighborhood. He disagrees that the
neighbors make comments because they do not want change. They do want change.
No one likes to live somewhere where there is a foreclosed home that is vacant.
They want something to happen, but the request in his opinion is too big. He thinks
that the Village needs to have one- and two-bedroom homes. There is some way
25

Case 2014-Z-18
116 Central Park Avenue
to make this work. There are things that can be done on a 25’ lot. This house has
been around for 90 years and families have made this house work. He cannot
support the request because he cannot justify the FAR. The standards of review are
not met.
6.0

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.34 square foot lot
coverage variation, a 210.93 square foot total floor area variation, a 4.11’ front yard
setback variation, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 4.79’ combined
side yard setback variation, a 1.56’ front yard porch setback variation, an 18.66
square foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 0.36’ north side
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation to
permit the construction of a second story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming structure at 116 Central Park Avenue in accordance with the plans
as amended.
6.11

Mr. Duffy seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Dan Sullivan
Mike Boyer
Patrick Duffy
John Kolleng
Lynn Norman
Abbey Romanek
Bob Surman

No
No
No
No
Not Present
Yes
No

Motion failed.
6.2

Ms. Romanek moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2014-Z-18.
6.21

Mr. Duffy seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the proposed
floor area variation will injure other property and its use. The increased building size will
alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The proximity of the eaves to the lot line
will also create a hazard for adjoining properties.
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of
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the property, the narrow lot width and small lot size and the existing non-conforming
location of the home on the lot, impose upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the
lot and the house. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally
shared by others. The hardship prevents the owner from making improvements to the home
to make it viable and functional. The proposed addition maintain the existing setbacks and
will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The driveways
of the neighboring two homes provides additional separation between the subject property
and the neighbors. The proposed addition and porch are similar to others in the
neighborhood and therefore, the variations will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.34 square foot lot
coverage variation, a 210.93 square foot total floor area variation, a 4.11’ front yard setback
variation, a 0.35’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 4.79’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 1.56’ front yard porch setback variation, an 18.66 square foot front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, and
a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a second story
addition and front porch on a legal nonconforming structure at 116 Central Park Avenue
in accordance with the plans as amended.
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